Provider Bulletin

Molina Healthcare of New York, Inc.

April 2024

NYS Medicaid ID Rules:

Molina New York follows the NYS Medicaid enrollment rules and requires Medicaid ID for enrollable provider types. If at the time of your application to add a new provider the Medicaid ID is not found on the NYS Medicaid ID file, and is not found on the Pending Medicaid ID file, you will need to reapply once reflected. If a unique situation arises, please contact your provider services representative with a clear timeline and summary of the issue, including proof of pending application from eMedny. https://www.emedny.org/info/ProviderEnrollment/ManagedCareNetwork/index.aspx

AS Modifier:

When billing surgery claims with assistant surgeon, please ensure claims requiring AS modifier are billed on one (1) claim line. For bilateral surgeries, this should be one (1) claim line with both modifiers AS and 50 (any order). https://www.emedny.org/ProviderManuals/Physician/ - (See Surgeon Manual)

DME Changes 4/1/24:

Molina Healthcare of New York administers the DME benefits in accordance with the eMedNY DME Manual. Effective 4/1/24 eMedNY has overhauled the DME policy documents. Please access these documents for the most current allowable service codes and limits.

https://www.emedny.org/ProviderManuals/DME

Please contact our Provider Services department if you have any questions at: MHNYProviderServices@MolinaHealthCare.com

